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Hungary

BIAS-MOTIVATED VIOLENCE

In January, the Szentendre District Court fined
a woman 375000 forints (around €1000) for a
homophobic attack on a gay teachenr. The incident
happened in February 2023, when a cleaner at
the teacher's rural school refused to clean his
classroom, reportedly for prejudiced reasons. Later
that day, the cleaner returned with his mother, who
shouted homophobic insults and threats in front
of students and staff, saying they would not allow
him to teach their children and threatening to have
him dismissed by the mayor. Police initially treated
the case only as defamation and discontinued
proceedings, but following intervention by Hattér
Society, the victim's legal representative, it was
reclassified as a hate crime. The court eventually
rejected mediation, stressing the seriousness of
the act its prejudiced motive, and the fact that it
occurred in a school setting before minors and
colleagues.

EQUALITY AND NON-DISCRIMINATION

In - mid-March, Hungary's ruling Fidesz party
submitted a set of amendments curtailing LGBTI
rights and restricting civil liberties.

The first set of amendments targeted the
Fundamental Law (National Constitution).

First, it modified Article L) to emphasise that ‘Human
beings shall be male or female" (See also under
Legal Gender Recognition) Second, to underpin the
amendment to the Act on the Right of Assembly
banning LGBTI-themed assemblies (See under
Freedom of Assembly), it modified Article XVI (1) to
underscore that the right of children to “physical,
mental, and moral development’ should take
precedence over other rights except for the right to
life.

Together with the constitutional amendments,
gender identity was removed from the list of
protected characteristics in the Equal Treatment
Act. The list of protected grounds remains open,
with "any other characteristic” potentially covering
gender identity as well.

In - April, the constitutional amendments were
approved by Parliament with 140 votes in favor and
21against.

In March, MP from the Our Homeland Movement
Eléd Novak announced plans to introduce a new bill
aimed at prohibiting the display of rainbow flags on
public buildings. The proposal argues that Hungarian
law requires all users of the national coat of arms and
flag to respect their authority and dignity, while the
rainbow flag allegedly "offends the beliefs and feelings
of the majority,” creates scandal, and is displayed
‘against local public will" in highly visible locations. The
bill was put on the agenda of the Parliament with
supporting votes from the governing Fidesz and
KDNP MPs, its discussion is pending in Parliament.

FAMILY

In June, Hungary's Constitutional
that same-sex couples married abroad must be
recognised as registered partners within Hungary,
setting a deadline of October 31 for Parliament
to enact the necessary piece of legislation. The
case_originated from a constitutional complaint
lodged by an Hungarian-German couple, whose
foreign marriage had been treated by Hungarian
authorities as non-existent and was not recognised
either as marriage or as a registered partnership.
They argued that this lack of recognition violated
their right to human dignity and respect for private
and family life under the Fundamental Law, and
was inconsistent with relevant European Court of
Human Rights and Court of Justice of the European
Union case-law. While same-sex marriage remains
prohibited in Hungary, registered partnerships
have been available since 2009. A 2016 draft law
also stipulated that same-sex marriages contracted
abroad should be treated as registered partnerships
domestically. Howevenr, because the provision was
eventually removed from the bill presented to the
Parliament, it was never approved. No legislation
implementing the Constitutional Court's decision has
been tabled.

Court ruled

FREEDOM OF ASSEMBLY

In February, in his State of the Nation speech, Prime
Minister Viktor Orbdn declared that ‘"the Pride
organisers should not bother preparing this year's
parade,” citing the need to “protect children.” Pride
organisers immediately condemned the move,
insisting Hungary's Fundamental Law still guarantees
freedom of assembly and expression.


https://humenonline-hu.translate.goog/penzbuntetest-kapott-a-meleg-pedagogust-sertegeto-magyar-no/?_x_tr_sl=auto&_x_tr_tl=en&_x_tr_hl=en-GB
https://helsinki.hu/en/legislating-fear-excluding-and-threatening-dissenters-on-a-constitutional-level/
https://www.venice.coe.int/webforms/documents/default.aspx?pdffile=CDL-AD(2025)043-e
https://en.hatter.hu/news/according-to-fidesz-a-person-is-a-man-or-a-woman-in-that-order
https://en.hatter.hu/sites/default/files/dokumentum/kiadvany/aihu-hatter-hclu-hhc-pride-03202025.pdf
https://www.npr.org/2025/04/15/nx-s1-5365421/hungary-lgbtq-rights-ban-orban
https://444.hu/2025/03/25/novak-elod-torvenyjavaslattal-tavolittatna-el-a-szivarvanyos-zaszlokat-a-kozepuletekrol
https://www-kleinezeitung-at.translate.goog/international/19761751/ungarn-gericht-will-mehr-rechte-fuer-homo-paare-durchsetzen?_x_tr_sl=auto&_x_tr_tl=en&_x_tr_hl=en-GB
https://en.hatter.hu/news/hungarian-constitutional-court-foreign-same-sex-marriages-must-be-recognized-as-registered?_gl=1%2Ab0h68i%2A_gcl_au%2AOTE5NDQ0NTEwLjE3NjEyMTAwNDA.%2A_ga%2AMTAwODIwMzc2MS4xNzM1OTA2OTA2%2A_ga_GZEK8GB25Y%2AczE3NjI4NDczODUkbzE3OSRnMSR0MTc2Mjg0NzcyNiRqNjAkbDAkaDcxMDQ1OTYxMQ
https://miniszterelnok.hu/en/prime-minister-viktor-orbans-state-of-the-nation-address-2025-02-22/
https://budapestpride.hu/en/news/we-will-not-let-hungarys-largest-regular-human-rights-demonstration-be-banned/
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Soon after, MPs of the governing majority
submitted a set of amendments, including a_bill
to amend Hungary's 2018 Assembly Act and the
Fifteenth Amendment to the Fundamental Law
(See also under Equality and Non-Discrimination).
The amendment to the Assembly Act was rushed
through the Parliament in a day, and it expanded
the list of circumstances under which police may
prohibit assemblies, adding that an assembly should
be banned if it "violates the prohibition set forth in
Section 6/A of Act XXXI of 1997 on the protection
of children and guardianship administration
(hereinafter: Child Protection Act) or that displays a
substantial element of the content prohibited under
Section 6/A of the Child Protection Act” Section 6/A
of the Child Protection Act prohibits making available
to minors content that - among others - “depicts
sexuality for its own sake, or promotes deviation
from the self-identity corresponding to the sex at
birth, gender reassignment, and homosexuality.”

The amendment to the Assembly Act was criticized
by civil society organisations, the Commissioner for
Human Rights of the Council of Europe, embassies in
Budapest, and the UN Human Rights spokesperson.
Nonetheless, in March, Hungary became the first
European Union country to outlaw LGBTI-themed
assemblies, after parliament amended the Assembly
Act and the Misdemeanour Act allowing fines to be
imposed on both organisers and participants. Police
were also_empowered to use facial recognition
technology to identify attendees. In response to
the amendment of the Assembly Act, widespread
protests broke out across the Hungarian capital.
Budapest Mayor Gergely Karacsony also vowed
to resist the ban, framing it as an attack not only
on LGBTI rights but on freedom of assembly itself.
In April, thousands of Hungarians_gathered on
Budapest's central Erzsébet Bridge to protest the
reform.

Mid-May, civil society organisations notified the
police of four small assemblies planned for IDAHOT
and, since none of them was banned, a small rainbow
march took place in the center of Budapest.
On May 24, the same group of civil
organisations_notified the Budapest Police of a
bigger LGBTI-themed march planned for June 1st
On May 26, the Police banned the assembly under
new Section 13/A of the Assembly Act, arguing

society
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that it resembled the "previously established Pride
schedule and forms of expression’. The ban drew
criticism from the European Commissioner for
Justice, who urged Hungary to uphold the right to
peaceful assembly and confirmed that the European
Commission was scrutinising the law. On May 29, the
CSOs petitioned the Supreme Court (Kdria) to review
the ban, arguing that the Police had not properly
established the facts, had failed to give adequate
reasons, and had wrongly found a conflict between
the right to peaceful assembly and children’s rights.
In its May 31 judgment, the Court quashed the ban
and ordered a repeat procedure, holding that a ban
under Section 13/A is only possible if a violation of
Section 6/A of the Child Protection Act is properly
established. The court said the Police must fully
clarify the facts and give a reasoned decision, and
indicated that the "reasonably assumed" existence
of grounds for a ban must be based on factual
conclusions.

In the repeat procedure, on the morning of June
Ist, just hours before the planned event, the
Police_acknowledged the march. The organisers
then decided that, given the length and timing of
the legal proceedings, the march could not be
held "meaningfully and responsibly” that day and
postponed it to June 28. The Police treated the new
date as a new notification and banned the event.

The CSOs sought judicial review once more. In its
June 11judgment, the Court again quashed the Police
decision and ordered a repeat procedure, It held that
the Police had still not proved that the march would
violate Section 6/A of the Child Protection Act. In
the next repeat procedure, the Police again met the
CSOs andissued a new ban. Inits reasoning, the Police
compared the date, time and route of the planned
march with public calls for the 30th Budapest Pride.
The CSOs challenged this ban as well, on 16 June.
In its June 20 judgment, the Court rejected their
petition and upheld the ban, making it final. The court
ruled that the declared purpose of the march —
to express support for the rights of transgender
people to change their gender and name — raised
‘reasonable doubts" about compliance with the Act
on Assembly and Protection of Children, which bans
demonstrations deemed to promote homosexuality
or gender reassignment.


https://hatter.hu/sites/default/files/dokumentum/kiadvany/aihu-hatter-hclu-hhc-pride-03202025.pdf
https://hatter.hu/sites/default/files/dokumentum/kiadvany/aihu-hatter-hclu-hhc-pride-03202025.pdf
https://www.coe.int/hu/web/commissioner/-/hungary-should-reconsider-the-law-on-assemblies-and-refrain-from-adopting-legislative-proposals-which-threaten-the-human-rights-of-lgbti-people
https://www.coe.int/hu/web/commissioner/-/hungary-should-reconsider-the-law-on-assemblies-and-refrain-from-adopting-legislative-proposals-which-threaten-the-human-rights-of-lgbti-people
https://www.eda.admin.ch/countries/hungary/en/home/news/news.html/content/countries/hungary/en/meta/news/2025/March/joint-statement-on-the-hungarian-legislation-restricting-the-rig
https://www.ohchr.org/en/press-releases/2025/03/concern-hungarys-new-anti-lgbtiq-law
https://www.reuters.com/world/europe/hungarys-ruling-party-submits-bill-ban-pride-march-2025-03-17/
https://hatter.hu/sites/default/files/dokumentum/kiadvany/submission-hs-hclu-hhc-un-sr-on-freefom-of-preaceful-assemlby-impact-of-digital-and-ai-assisted.pdf
https://www.euronews.com/my-europe/2025/03/26/demonstrators-block-traffic-in-budapest-in-opposition-to-new-law-banning-lgbtq-pride-event
https://dailynewshungary.com/budapest-pride-2025-mayor-karacsony/
https://telex.hu/english/2025/04/02/protesters-block-four-budapest-bridges-for-hours-due-to-restrictions-on-the-right-of-assembly
https://hatter.hu/hirek/hiaba-a-lex-pride-az-andrassy-uton-ma-lobogott-a-szivarvanyos-zaszlo
https://hatter.hu/hirek/hiaba-a-lex-pride-az-andrassy-uton-ma-lobogott-a-szivarvanyos-zaszlo
https://en.hatter.hu/sites/default/files/dokumentum/kiadvany/lgbtqi-themed-assemblies-in-hu-bans.pdf
https://hatter.hu/hirek/megtiltottak-a-szivarvanyos-felvonulast-budapesten-mert-tulsagosan-hasonlit-a-pride-ra
https://brusselsmorning.com/eu-commission-raises-rule-of-law-concerns-in-hungary/73581/
https://brusselsmorning.com/eu-commission-raises-rule-of-law-concerns-in-hungary/73581/
https://hvg.hu/itthon/20250530_mini-pride-betiltas-rendorseg-jogvedo-szervezetek-kuria
https://tvpworld.com/87033855/hungarian-polices-pride-ban-rejected-by-top-court
https://www.blikk.hu/aktualis/belfold/lmbtqi-demonstracio-rendorseg-kuria/k9k3fp8
https://kuria-birosag.hu/hu/sajto/kuria-kozlemenye-kgykiv3906520256
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Immediately after receiving the Court's ruling, the
CSOs notified the Police of a new march, planned for
June 28, this time explicitly to protest the unjustified
restriction of freedom of assembly in breach of
the Fundamental Law, the European Convention on
Human Rights and the EU Charter. On the evening of
June 21, the Police banned this demonstration as well.
They recognised that the organisers had cooperated
and that the declared aim did not, on its own, trigger
Section 13/A. However, they relied on statements
and actions linked to the Budapest Pride, and argued
that acknowledging this march could allow Pride
organisers to circumvent the legal consequences of
holding a banned assembly. The CSOs sought judicial
review and on June 27 judgment, the Court quashed
the ban and ordered another repeat procedure,

On June 28, the Police again banned the march, this
time explicitly applying the probability standard set
by the Court and relying on ‘contextual facts" the
organisers' previous involvement in Pride, the lack
of a public call for their own event compared with
prominent Pride announcements, and references to
domestic and foreign participants coming for Pride.
Budapest Mayor Gergely Karacsony announced
that, despite the legislative ban, the city would host
the demonstration as a municipal event. On the
eve of the parade, Hungarian Prime Minister Viktor
Orban said police would not intend to break up the
march but warned of possible legal consequences
because the parade did not receive permission from
the authorities. Despite the authorities’ prohibition,
on the day of the event organisers_reported an
unprecedented turnout, with between 200,000 and
470,000 participants — the largest in the history
of the march. The demonstration was heavily
monitored by security forces. Numerous police
camera vans were deployed across the city, and
according to independent MP Akos Hadhazy, facial
recognition technology was actively used to track
participants. Controversy emerged quickly after the
march. An individual lodged a complaint with police
over a drag performance that took place during the
parade, alleging that children were present while
drag queens performed. On 7 June 2025, the police
announced that no fines would be imposed against
the participants. In December, the Budapest police
concluded their_investigation into the organisation
Pride, proposed

of Budapest resulting in a
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indictment against Mayor Gergely Karacsony.
Karacsony publicly described the charges as absurd,
emphasizing that while the municipality does not
have the general right to assemble, it retains the

authority to organize events in its own public spaces.

On September 4, the director of the local Diverse
Youth Network submitted a notification to the
Pécs Police for the organisation of a march
seeking to defend the legal equality of sexual
and gender minorities, to protest against the
arbitrary restriction of the freedom of assembly,
to remember LGBTI people murdered during the
Holocaust. On September 5, the police banned
the assembly on the basis of Section 13/A of the
Assembly Act in conjunction with Article XVI(1) of the
Fundamental Law. The organiser challenged the ban,
but on September 14 the Supreme Court dismissed
the appeal, finding that the police had reasonably
concluded that the notification aimed to hold an
assembly prohibited by law. Ahead of the event,
human rights organisations publicly warned that,
because the march had been banned, the organiser
could face criminal liability and even imprisonment
if Pécs Pride took place regardless. Despite the
ban, Pécs Pride was held on October 4, and reports
described the event as more peaceful and more
positively received than in previous years. Shortly
afterwards, howevenr, criminal proceedings were
initiated against the organiser, and on October 28 he
was questioned by police as a suspect. In November,
the Baranya County Police Headquarters closed the
investigation into the organisation of Pécs Pride, with
civil society organisations criticising the handling
of the case and noting that certain_propaganda
newspapers were informed of the proposed
indictment before the organiser himself and his
lawyer,

In Novembenr, a Hungarian human rights defender,
submitted an application to the European Court of
Human Rights (ECtHR) following the prohibition of
an assembly he planned to organise in Budapest
The prohibition was issued under amendments
to Hungary's Fundamental Law and the Assembly
AcCt, linked child  protection
considerations to restrictions on public activities
by LGBTI persons. Police authorities invoked these
provisions to prevent the event, reasoning that

which so-called


https://www.usnews.com/news/world/articles/2025-05-30/human-rights-groups-challenge-hungarys-anti-pride-law-in-court
https://www.usnews.com/news/world/articles/2025-05-30/human-rights-groups-challenge-hungarys-anti-pride-law-in-court
https://www.reuters.com/world/hungarys-pm-orban-warns-legal-consequences-over-banned-budapest-pride-march-2025-06-27/
https://www.economx.hu/magyar-gazdasag/budaperst-pride-470-ezer-civil-tunteto-fovaros-mapchacking-demonstracio-tortenelmi.811836.html
https://www.bluewin.ch/en/news/international/record-pride-in-budapest-could-be-followed-by-record-penalties-2761416.html
https://www.bluewin.ch/en/news/international/record-pride-in-budapest-could-be-followed-by-record-penalties-2761416.html
https://hirado.hu/belfold/cikk/2025/06/30/pride-parade-feljelentes-tortent-a-drag-queen-show-miatt
https://www.police.hu/hu/hirek-es-informaciok/legfrissebb-hireink/kozrendvedelem/nem-indul-eljaras-a-megtiltott-gyules#:~:text=A Budapest F%C5%91v%C3%A1ros %C3%96nkorm%C3%A1nyzata %C3%A1ltal szervezett %E2%80%9EBudapesti,tilalmazott gy%C5%B1l%C3%A9s megtart%C3%A1s%C3%A1ra ir%C3%A1nyult %E2%80%93 hat%C3%A1rozattal megtiltotta.
https://www.police.hu/hu/hirek-es-informaciok/legfrissebb-hireink/kozrendvedelem/nem-indul-eljaras-a-megtiltott-gyules#:~:text=A Budapest F%C5%91v%C3%A1ros %C3%96nkorm%C3%A1nyzata %C3%A1ltal szervezett %E2%80%9EBudapesti,tilalmazott gy%C5%B1l%C3%A9s megtart%C3%A1s%C3%A1ra ir%C3%A1nyult %E2%80%93 hat%C3%A1rozattal megtiltotta.
https://444.hu/2025/12/11/a-pride-miatt-vademelesi-javaslattal-zarta-a-nyomozast-a-rendorseg-karacsony-gergely-ellen
https://hatter.hu/sites/default/files/dokumentum/kiadvany/pecs-pride-summary-of-banning-decision-updated.pdf
https://hatter.hu/kiadvanyaink/it-couldnt-happen-in-the-eu-until-it-did-pride-organiser-under-criminal-investigation
https://en.hatter.hu/news/pecs-pride-will-take-place-even-if-the-kuria-says-it-is-not-possible-to-stand-up-for-our-rights
https://hatter.hu/sites/default/files/dokumentum/kiadvany/banning-the-rainbow-pecsprideban-briefing-26sep2025.pdf
https://hvg.hu/itthon/20251004_pecs-pride-budapest-felvonulas-tiltas-rendorseg-lmbtq-alaptorveny-gyulekezesi-jog-amnesty-peticio
https://hatter.hu/hirek/a-rendorseg-vademelest-javasol-a-pecs-pride-szervezoje-ellen
https://hu.euronews.com/2025/11/07/a-rendorseg-vademelest-javasolt-a-pecs-pride-szervezoje-ellen
https://hu.euronews.com/2025/11/07/a-rendorseg-vademelest-javasolt-a-pecs-pride-szervezoje-ellen
https://hatter.hu/hirek/nem-beszelhetett-az-emberek-elott-csak-azert-mert-meleg
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Léderer's sexual orientation, being publicly known,
made his participation as a speaker subject to the
statutory restriction under the 2021 Propaganda
Act. The Kuria subsequently upheld the ban. The
complaint submitted to the ECtHR contends that the
ban was discriminatory and unlawfully restricted his
freedoms of expression and assembly, as well as his
right to privacy.

FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION

In May, Hungary's governing majority introduced
the Bill on the Transparency of Public Life. Emerging
in the context of Prime Minister Viktor Orban's
announced ‘spring cleaning,” the bil fits into a
broader pattern of stigmatizing and threatening
actors who challenge Hungary's democratic
backsliding. The proposal enables the government
to compile a blacklist of organisations if they are
deemed to threaten Hungary's sovereignty by
receiving foreign funds or engaging in activities that
allegedly influence public life in ways considered
hostile to the values outlined in the Fundamental
Law. Once blacklisted, the affected organisations
would face severe operational restrictions. Their
access to foreign resources would be suspended
pending investigation by the Tax Authority, their
ability to obtain domestic funding would be hindered
by administrative barriers, and the cumulative
effect could lead to their effective dissolution.
According to the amendment introduced by the
governing majority, the bill would enter into force
15 days after promulgation, and the government
could immediately issue a decree naming blacklisted
entities, enabling the rapid deprivation of their
financial resources.

Human rights organisations have called on the
European Commission to respond urgently, warning
that the bill combined with previous "sovereignty
protection” legislation currently challenged before
the Court of Justice of the European Union, would
erase remaining safeguards for democratic
institutions and fundamental rights in Hungary. On
June 4 Fidesz announced to postpone the vote on
the bill and return to its discussion in the fall. No such
discussion took place by the end of the yeanr, the bill is

still pending in Parliament.

FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION

In January, Hungary's Supreme Court rejected a
government office's request for review in a case
against the Lira bookstore in Kecskemeét, which had
sold the book 'Evening Tales for Rebel Girls, Under
the Orban government's 2021 ‘child protection’

law minors' access to content on sexuality and
gender diversity is restricted, and the implementing
legislation prescribes (Packaging Decree) that books
depicting LGBTI characters must be sealed in foil and
cannot be sold in proximity to schools or religious
institutions. Lower courts had already ruled that the
book did not intentionally promote deviation from
birth-assigned gender identity but the government
office appealed, seeking to annul those judgments.
The Supreme Court dismissed the appeal, stating
that disagreement with a final judgment did not in
itself justify legal remedy, and that no legal issue of
principle had been demonstrated. In September, a
Budapest court requested a preliminary ruling on
the restrictions introduced by the Packaging Decree
(C-638/25).

In June, European Union Advocate General Tamara
Capeta issued an advisory opinion in case C-769/22
Commission v Hungary, declaring that Hungary had
crossed several red lines" of EU fundamental values,
including equality, human dignity, and respect for
fundamental rights, in its treatment of LGBTI people.
The opinion addressed the European Commission’'s
challenge to Hungary's 2021 ‘child protection”
law, which, while framed as a measure to protect
minors and crack down on paedophile crimes,
prohibits access to LGBTI content for those under
18, Capeta considered the Commission's appeal to
be ‘well-founded on all grounds’ finding that the
law interferes with the prohibition of discrimination
based on sex and sexual orientation, the right to
private and family life, freedom of expression and
information, and the right to human dignity under the
EU Charter of Fundamental Rights.

Hungarian Prime Minister Viktor Orban rejected
the Advocate General's conclusions, calling them
‘shameful’” He accused Brussels of prioritising
‘the freedom to spread sexual propaganda’ over
the protection of children, insisting that Hungary
does not forbid LGBTI people from gathering or


https://hatter.hu/kiadvanyaink/submission-to-the-un-special-rapporteur-on-freedom-of-peaceful-assembly-and-association
https://helsinki.hu/en/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2025/05/Operation-Starve-and-Strangle-2025.pdf
https://index.hu/belfold/2025/06/04/kocsis-mate-fidesz-atlathatosagi-torveny-kormany-bejelentes
https://nepszava.hu/3264309_kuria-lira-homofobia-kormanyhivatal
https://en.hatter.hu/publications/childprotectionlaw-report-2024
https://en.hatter.hu/publications/childprotectionlaw-report-2024
https://curia.europa.eu/juris/document/document.jsf?text=&docid=300973&pageIndex=0&doclang=EN&mode=lst&dir=&occ=first&part=1&cid=10947337
https://x.com/PM_ViktorOrban/status/1930902615782457772
https://nepszava.hu/3283274_orban-viktor-pride-gyulekezesi-jog
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expressing themselves, but drawing a distinction
between public Pride events and what he portrayed
as genuine expressions of free speech.

Inlate March, six opposition deputies in Hungary were
hit with sanctions after staging a protest against the
newly passed amendment to the Assembly Act. The
lawmakers set off smoke bombs inside the chamber
to denounce the amendment, which prohibits
assemblies deemed to ‘promote homosexuality”
(See more under Freedom of Assembly). As
punishment, the deputies were denied access to
the parliament building, effectively suspending them
from parliamentary activity for 12 days.

In June, the Pazmany Péter Catholic University
opened an ethics case against three psychology
lecturers after they published an article ahead of
Budapest Pride arguing that every relationship
built on love is equaldiscussing the exclusion of gay
people and rainbow families ahead of Budapest
Pride. The piece argued that children's wellbeing
depends on a loving family environment, not the
gender of their parents. The authors also criticised
political measures justified as child-protection,
pointing out that scientific studies consistently
show no developmental differences between
children raised by same-sex couples and those
raised by heterosexual parents. The outcome is
still pending, but if the committee concludes that a
serious violation occurred, the lecturers could face
dismissal. The disciplinary procedure ended with a
warning issued by the University. All three lecturers
decided to leave their position at the University. In
June, a fourth professor at the same university
was dismissed after criticising the institution for
allegedly withholding a publication bonus. He claimed

that the bonus had been denied because the article
concerned the role of religion in shaping attitudes
towards gay people. The professor subsequently
initiated legal proceedings challenging his dismissal.

INSTITUTIONAL SUPPORT

In late March, the European Parliament's Al Act
expert and monitor warned that Hungary's plan to
use Al-powered facial recognition to identify and
fine participants in Budapest Pride would breach EU
law. The Hungarian Parliament had just voted to ban

the march (See also under Freedom of Assembly),
threatening violators with fines of 200,000 forints
and allowing the use of digital biometric surveillance
to track those who defied the ban. In April, the
European Commission officially announced it would
review the legal compliance of such legislative
changes, especially in relation to any potential
violation of European rules on artificial intelligence,
which prohibit real-time and remote biometric
identification systems, such as facial recognition in
public spaces.

In late March, 21 European countries and Australia
issued a joint diplomatic statement condemning
Hungary's decision to ban the annual Pride parade.
The embassies stressed that the new legislation
adopted by the Hungarian Parliament ‘results in
restrictions on the right to peaceful assembly and
freedom of expression.”

In April, the Council of Europe's Commissioner for
Human Rights, Michael O'Flaherty, urged Hungary's
National Assembly to amend its law on the right of
assembly, which effectively prohibits events such
as Pride marches. In a letter addressed to Assembly
President Laszld Koéveér, OFlaherty warned that
banning peaceful events promoting LGBTI equality
violates the right to freedom of assembly.

In April, several Members of the European Parliament
announced they would attend the Budapest Pride
march in June, despite a new law passed by Viktor
Orban's government banning such events (See
also under Freedom of Assembly). Speaking during
a plenary session of the European Parliament in
Strasbourg, Hungarian MEP Csalba Molnar described
the ban as a "homophobic measure” disguised as
child protection and urged colleagues to join: "We will
go to Pride this year too, come and participate too.
In June, EU Commissioner for Equality Hadja Lahbib
also expressed her wilingness to attend Budapest
Pride.

In April, Human Rights Watch condemned Hungary's
newly adopted
restricting the right of assembly, calling them
further evidence of Prime Minister Viktor Orban's
dismantling of democracy and the rule of law (See
also under Freedom of Assembly).

constitutional amendments


https://www.politico.eu/article/liberal-lawmakers-protesting-viktor-orban-pride-lgbt-ban-barred-parliament/
https://444-hu.translate.goog/2025/07/04/fegyelmit-inditott-a-pazmany-harom-pszichologus-ellen-mert-kialltak-amellett-hogy-minden-szeretetre-epulo-kapcsolat-egyenerteku/?_x_tr_hist=true&_x_tr_tl=en&_x_tr_hl=en-GB&_x_tr_sl=auto
https://nepszava.hu/3293706_pazmany-peter-katolikus-egyetem-pszichologus-feolomondas
https://nepszava.hu/3293706_pazmany-peter-katolikus-egyetem-pszichologus-feolomondas
https://telex.hu/belfold/2025/08/27/pazmany-peter-katolikus-egyetem-docens-elbocsatas-tasz-birosag-per
https://www.euronews.com/my-europe/2025/03/26/exclusive-hungarys-gay-pride-surveillance-would-breach-the-eus-ai-act-says-leading-mep
https://www-publico-pt.translate.goog/2025/04/25/mundo/noticia/bruxelas-avalia-hungria-causa-reconhecimento-facial-marchas-lgbt-2131024?_x_tr_sl=auto&_x_tr_tl=en&_x_tr_hl=en-GB
https://bb-lv.translate.goog/statja/v-mire/2025/03/28/21-gosudarstvo-evropy-i-avstraliia-osudili-zapret-gei-parada-v-vengrii?_x_tr_sl=auto&_x_tr_tl=en&_x_tr_hl=en-GB
https://www.ansa.it/europa/notizie/rubriche/altrenews/2025/04/02/il-consiglio-deuropa-sul-divieto-di-pride-in-ungheria-non-siano-limitati-diritti_2c9acee2-13fb-4a5f-8839-6e8b36837702.html
https://denikn.cz/minuta/1697031/
https://denikn.cz/minuta/1697031/
https://index-hu.translate.goog/kulfold/2025/06/19/europai-bizottsag-hadja-lahbib-egyenlosegert-felelos-biztos-budapest-pride-reszvetel-lmbtq-magyarorszag/?_x_tr_sl=auto&_x_tr_tl=en&_x_tr_hl=en-GB
https://www-swissinfo-ch.translate.goog/spa/la-restricci%C3%B3n-a-la-libertad-de-reuni%C3%B3n-prueba-el-autoritarismo-de-orb%C3%A1n%2C-denuncia-hrw/89180173?_x_tr_sl=auto&_x_tr_tl=en&_x_tr_hl=en-GB
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In May, a group of Members of the European
Parliament sent a letter urging Brussels to freeze
all EU funding for Hungary in response to what
they described as ‘further alarming regression” on
democracy, rule of law, and fundamental freedoms.
Simultaneously, twenty European Union countries
have put out a joint statement accusing Hungary of
violating the fundamental values of the European
Union by passing laws that target LGBTI people.

In June, European Commission President Ursula von
der Leyen urged the Hungarian authorities to lift the
ban on Budapest Pride. "Our Union stands for equality
and non-discrimination. These are our fundamental
values, enshrined in our treaties” she declared,
calling on Hungary to ensure that Pride could take
place. In parallel, a small solidarity Pride march was
held in Brussels, organised by Amnesty International,
to protest the Hungarian ban.

In June, 33 embassies, one diplomatic mission and
eight cultural institutes issued a joint statement
to mark the 30th Budapest Pride. Among the
signatories were the embassies of countries such
as the United Kingdom, France, Canada, Germany
and Spain, while the United States notably did not join.
The statement reaffirmed the participating missions’
support for LGBTI people in Hungary and elsewhers,
underscoring their commitment to equal treatment,
non-discrimination, freedom of expression and
peaceful assembly, and protection from verbal
and physical violence — principles grounded in the
Universal Declaration of Human Rights.

In September, Budapest Pride was nominated for
the European Union's Sakharov Prize for human
rights by the Greens in the European Parliament
The nomination highlighted Budapest Pride's role
in defending fundamental freedoms, particularly
the right to freedom of assembly and association
as guaranteed by the EU Charter of Fundamental
Rights. The nomination did not result in an award.

LEGAL GENDER RECOGNITION

In late February, the Hungarian government
announced_plans to amend the constitution to
explicitly state that "Human beings shall be male
or female" (See also under Equality and Non-

Discrimination). In April, the Hungarian Parliament
approved these constitutional amendments by a
vote of 140 to 21, officially enshrining that a person
can be defined exclusively as either male or female.
The change codifies a binary definition of sex into the
country's Fundamental Law, and according to the
explanatory memorandum, the new wording bars
any legal gender recognition. Following the approval,
the European Commission announced it would
closely analyse the amendment, stating that changes
must be examined ‘with great care and from a
European legislative perspective,” and stressing that
the EU "will not hesitate to act if necessary” should the
amendment be found to breach EU law. The Section
of Biological Sciences of the Hungarian Academy
of Sciences issued an official statement calling

the binary definition of sexes ‘imprecise’, which
might result in "'marginalizing those people who do
not fit in these categories (.) and expose them to
systemic discrimination in education, healthcare and
employment’. The Venice Commission noted that the

explanatory memorandum “"aims at strengthening
the existing legislative legal basis for the prohibition
of the legal recognition of gender identity” by
entrenching a binary understanding of genden.

In March, the CJEU affirmed that member states
have to offer the possibility to rectify data on gendenr
in state registries, and such rectification cannot
be made conditional on proof of surgery. The case
concerned an Iranian refugee in Hungary who,
despite medical certificates confirming his male
gender identity, had been registered as female in
the asylum registry. Hungarian authorities refused
to amend the record on the grounds that he had
not undergone gender reassignment surgery. The
Budapest court referred the matter to the CJEU,
which ruled that under the GDPR, national authorities
must correct inaccurate data relating to gendenr
identity when sufficient evidence is provided. The
judges concluded that a surgical requirement would
infringe on fundamental rights, notably the right
to physical integrity and private life, and is neither
necessary nor proportionate to ensure the reliability
of public registers.


https://www.unian.net/world/vengriya-v-evroparlamente-prizvali-zamorozit-vse-finansirovanie-dlya-strany-13016697.html?utm_source=ukrnet_news&google_vignette
https://mannschaft-com.translate.goog/a/pride-verbot-20-eu-laender-erhoehen-den-druck-auf-ungarn?_x_tr_sl=auto&_x_tr_tl=en&_x_tr_hl=en-GB&_x_tr_hist=true
https://www-swissinfo-ch.translate.goog/ger/von-der-leyen-fordert-durchf%C3%BChrung-der-budapest-pride/89583396?_x_tr_sl=auto&_x_tr_tl=en&_x_tr_hl=en-GB
https://www-bta-bg.translate.goog/bg/news/world/918116-belga-malak-lgbtik-prayd-se-provede-vchera-v-bryuksel-v-otgovor-na-zabranata-n?_x_tr_sl=auto&_x_tr_tl=en&_x_tr_hl=en-GB
https://444-hu.translate.goog/2025/06/23/kozos-nyilatkozatban-allt-ki-33-nagykovetseg-a-budapest-pride-mellett/?_x_tr_hist=true&_x_tr_tl=en&_x_tr_hl=en-GB&_x_tr_sl=auto
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https://www-20min-ch.translate.goog/story/budapest-nur-noch-mann-oder-frau-ungarn-aendert-verfassung-103325034?_x_tr_sl=auto&_x_tr_tl=en&_x_tr_hl=en-GB&_x_tr_hist=true
https://www-20min-ch.translate.goog/story/budapest-nur-noch-mann-oder-frau-ungarn-aendert-verfassung-103325034?_x_tr_sl=auto&_x_tr_tl=en&_x_tr_hl=en-GB&_x_tr_hist=true
https://www.berlingske.dk/internationalt/eu-holder-oeje-med-ungarns-lgbtq-lov-inden-man-laegger-sag-an?_x_tr_sl=auto&_x_tr_tl=en&_x_tr_hl=en-GB
https://mta.hu/data/dokumentumok/viii_osztaly/Allasfoglalas_biologiai_nemek_20250610.pdf
https://www.venice.coe.int/webforms/documents/default.aspx?pdffile=CDL-AD(2025)043-e
https://www-rp-pl.translate.goog/dane-osobowe/art41921451-trybunal-sprawiedliwosci-ue-wydal-wazny-wyrok-w-sprawie-tozsamosci-plciowej?_x_tr_sl=auto&_x_tr_tl=en&_x_tr_hl=en-GB
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POLICE AND LAW ENFORCEMENT

In July, Budapest police confirmed they will not
bring legal proceedings against participants in the
Pride march that took place at the end of June,
despite the fact that the event had been formally
banned. (See also under Freedom of Assembly).
Police said in their statement that no prosecutions
would be launched, emphasising that participants
could reasonably have believed the march was legal
given both the organisers’ communications and the
visible involvement of the municipal government. In
early August, Budapest's mayor Gergely Kardacsony
was nonetheless guestioned over allegations that
he had helped organise this year's Pride manrch,
which the Hungarian government had officially
banned. Afterwards, Kardcsony revealed that the
prosecutor’s office had rejected the complaint he
had filed."According to the prosecutor’s office, there
is also a suspicion of a crime because we stood up
for diversity, equality and love — and because we did
not allow the government to restrict freedom of
assembly,” he wrote.

In July, Hungarian police opened a criminal case
against Swedish climate activist Greta Thunberg
for her participation in Budapest's Pride March on
June 28, which had been banned by the government
but nonetheless went ahead with record turnout.
According to local media, the Fifth District Council
of Budapest announced on July 11 that police had
initiated proceedings, though no official details were
provided on the precise grounds for the case. The
case was discontinued.


https://www.dw.com/en/budapest-police-say-wont-prosecute-pride-participants/a-73191022
https://www.euronews.com/2025/08/01/hungarian-police-questions-budapest-mayor-over-role-in-banned-lgbtq-pride-march
https://www.szeretlekmagyarorszag.hu/hirek/elutasitotta-az-ugyeszseg-karacsony-gergely-panaszat-a-pride-ugyben-tovabbra-is-fennall-a-buncselekmeny-gyanuja/?utm-source=kapcsolodo
https://deultimominuto.net/en/international/hungarian-police-open-a-file-on-greta-thunberg-after-participating-in-lgbti-pride/
https://hvg.hu/itthon/20250716_greta-thunberg-feljelentes-szabalysertesi-eljaras-budapesti-rendor-fokapitanysag
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